nunuuui i / u t i u u u a rm u n u u n i u w i i u i a j h i w
ANALOG
DEVICES
LC2M0S
8-Bit iaP Compatible 12-Bit DAC
AD7548
FEATURES
8-Bh Bus Compatible 12-Bit DAC

w] iEK
m] oeeitsai
ORDERING GUIDE1
Temperature Relative Full-Scale Package
Model1 Range Accuracy Error Option3
AD7S48JN -40°Cto +85°C £ 1LSB ±6LSB N-20
AD7548KN - 40°C to + 85°C ± 1/2LSB i 3LSB N-20
AD7548JP -40°Cto +85°C ± 1LSB ±6LSB P-20A
AD7548KP -40°Cto +85°C ± 1/2LSB ±3LSB P-20A
AD7548JR -40°Cto +85°C ± 1LSB i6LSB R-20
AD7548KR -40°Cto + 85°C - 1/2LSB ± 3I.SB R-20
AD7548AQ -40°Cto+85°C i l L S B +6LSB Q-20
AD7548BQ - 40°C to + 85°C i 1/2LSB S3LSB Q-20
AD7548SQ -5S°Cto + 125°C ± 1LSB ±6LSB Q-20
AD7548TQ -55°Cto + 125°C * 1/2 LSB + 3LSB Q-20
AD7548SE -5S°Cto + 125°C i l L S B +6LSB E-20A
AD7548TE -5S°Cto + 125°C ± 1/2I.SB + 3LSB E-20A
NOTE
'Analog Deviccs reserves the right to ship ceramic (package outline D-20) packages
in lieu of cerdip (package outline Q-20) packages.
'To order MIL-STD-883, Gass B processed parts, add/8838 to part number.
Contact your local sales office for military data sheet.
SE =» Lesdless Ceramic Chip Carrier; N - Plastic DIP; P - Plastic Leaded
Chip Carrier; Q - Cerdip; R » SOIC.
REV. A
HITHLUB UC.V1L.C.C1 p HA - u n - u t m n u n u i L i n c . •
AD7548
FIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTION
DESCRIPTION PIN MNEMONIC
Itnrr
A G N D
DCN'D
C S M I B
D F / n o R
D A C current O U T bus Normally terminated »r virtual ground of ou tpu t amplifier.
Analog Ground .
Digital Ground .
("hip S e t a * Most Significant (MS) Bvtc. Active Low Input . Used in combinat ion with W R to load
external data into the input register or in combination with V R and L D A C to load external data in to
butli infiui ami D A C registers.
Data Formai 'Da ta Override. When this input is L O W . Ja la hi the D A C register it. lorccd t o o n e ut
two override codes selected by C T R L When l he overridesignal is removed, the DAC o u t p u t
ret urns to rcflcct the value in the DAC register. Wi th D F / D O R H I G H . C T R L sckv t sc i i her a led
or right justified input data formal . Fo r normal operat ion. DK' 'DOR is held H I G H .
D F C O I C T R L F U N C T I O N
0 0 DAC register contents oven idden by a!< 0 's
0 1 DAC register comcuts overriden by alt 1 's
1 0 l ef t- just i f ied input data selected
1 1 Right-justified input data selected
C T R I . Control Inpu t . See pin 5 description.
«MOST SIGNIFICANT BYTE-»4«lEASTSIGNIFtCANTBYTE»j
MSBJ L F . F T - J U S 1 1 F ) E D ' D A T A - 1 X I X X | x 1 C T R I - Tl"
I I
X X X X j n > u t - - i — — I K I Q H T - J U S T I F I K D | ) A T A h » B 1"
7
I
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
D B ?
D B t
DBS
D B 4
D B 3
D B 2
D R 1
DBO
L D A C
csesi